
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

        Wednesday, 2 December 2020 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Finance and Resources Committee will be held on Thursday, 10 
December 2020 via Microsoft Teams, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S J Carr (Vice-Chair) 

E Cubley 
S Easom 
G Marshall (Chair) 
P J Owen 
P D Simpson 
P Roberts-Thomson 

M Radulovic MBE 
P Lally 
E Kerry 
B C Carr 
E Williamson 
S A Bagshaw 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 
October 2020. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   REFERENCES   
 

 

4.1   Policy and Performance  
 

(Pages 7 - 32) 

 East Midlands Development Corporation – Interim Vehicle 
the Establishment of EM Devco Company Limited by 
Guarantee CLG 
2 December 2020 
 
The meeting of the Finance and Resources Committee will 
take place on the same day as this agenda is distributed.  
An updated recommendation will be brought before the 
Committee.  For the information of this Committee, the 
recommendation reads as follows: 
 
RECOMMEND TO THE FINANCE AND RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE and COUNCIL 
the expected financial contribution of £500k over three 
financial years funded from the Council’s general fund 
reserves, with the profile from 21/22, 22/23 and 23/24 to 
be confirmed. 
 
SUBJECT TO the following conditions: 
a) that the funds will not be used in a manner which 

contravenes state aid rules, 
b) if the government decides not to financially 

contribute to the interim vehicle the Council, will 
reserve the right to review its financial commitment; 

c) If government policy changes so that the HS2 hub 
station does not come to Toton the Council, will 
reserve the right to review its position  

d) for consensus on a number of key points namely 
agreement by the council’s representative on the 
board to the annual business plan; changes to the 
articles, the process for appointment of independent 
directors and the decision to move to a statutory 
development company. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

 
4.2   Environment and Climate Change Committee  

 
(Pages 33 - 36) 

 Garden Waste Subscription Charges for 2021/22 
23 November 2020 
 
Members considered the garden waste subscription charges 
for 2021/22 and commented how successful the service had 
been and noted the increase in subscribers during the 
lockdown measures imposed due to Covid-19.  
 
 The Committee RECOMMENDED to the Finance 
and Resources Committee that: 
 

1. The price for the first bin for 2021/22 be increased 

to £36.00 

2. The price for additional bins for 2021/22 be 

increased to £22.00 

 
 
 

 

4.3   Jobs and Economy Committee  
 

(Pages 37 - 38) 

 Markets Officer Programme 
19 November 2020 
 
A programme of work for the Markets and promotions Officer 
was submitted to the Committee for approval, with an 
associated budget. 
 
Discussion included the importance of promoting the 
markets through social media, the possibility of social media 
being used for members of the public to state what stalls 
they would like to see at their local market and the 
importance of ensuring markets were complimentary to 
existing businesses. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. the Markets Officer programme be approved 

2. that the additional finance of £2,000 for seasonal 

markets be RECOMMENDED to Finances and 

Resources for approval. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

 
5.   GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY 

ORGANISATIONS, CHARITABLE BODIES AND 
INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN SPORTS, THE ARTS AND 
DISABILITY MATTERS 2020/21 
 

(Pages 39 - 42) 

 To consider requests for grant aid in accordance with the 
provisions of the Council’s Grant Aid Policy. 
 
 

 

6.   CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 UPDATE 
 

(Pages 43 - 54) 

 To report upon capital expenditure incurred in 2020/21 up to 
31 October 2020 along with the planned financing of the 
2020/21 capital programme and to seek approval for a 
number of capital budget variations in the current financial 
year 
 
 
 

 

7.   CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 -NEW BUILD OAKFIELD 
ROAD 
 

(Pages 55 - 56) 

 To seek approval to allocate an additional £65,000 from the 
2020/21 HRA Capital Programme to build 5 highly energy 
efficient flats for the housing revenue account at Oakfield 
Road, Stapleford.  
 
 

 

8.   GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET AMENDMENTS 
202/21 
 

(Pages 57 - 64) 

 To seek approval for a number of amendments to the 
General Fund revenue budget for 2020/21 
 
 

 

9.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS 2020/21 - MID YEAR REPORT TO 31 
OCTOBER 2020 
 

(Pages 65 - 82) 

 To inform the Committee of treasury management activity 
and the actual prudential indicators for 2020/21 up to 31 
October 2020. 
 
 

 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 83 - 84) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 
 

 



 

 

11.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3, 5, 7 and 12 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act. 
 
 
 

 

12.   IRRECOVERABLE ARREARS 
  
 

(Pages 85 - 90) 

13.   POTENTIAL LETTING FOR A SCHOOL - DURBAN HOUSE 
EASTWOOD 
  

(Pages 91 - 92) 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor G Marshall, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw 
B C Carr 
S J Carr  
E Cubley 
S Easom 
T Hallam (Substitute) 
P J Owen 
P D Simpson 
P Roberts-Thomson 
M Radulovic MBE 
P Lally 
E Kerry 
 

 
An apology of absence was received from Councillor E Williamson. 

 
 

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

19 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2020 were confirmed as a correct record.  
 
 

20 REFERENCES  
 
 

20.1 COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE  
 
20 September 2020 
Public Conveniences  
 
Members considered a reference from the Community Safety Committee in respect of 
the current provision of Public Conveniences in the Borough and future maintenance 
needs, improvements and new provision.  
 

RESOLVED that a budget of £140,000 be set aside to allow the installation 
of a high quality Space to Change plus a unisex toilet facility adjacent to the 
former Explore Learning Unit in Beeston. Reflecting its location immediately 
adjacent to the bus/tram interchange it is suggested that this be largely funded 
via s.106 ITPS and any shortfall via a new General Fund capital allocation. A 
formal tendering exercise would be required. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



 
 

20.2 POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE  
 
1 October 2020 
Leisure Facilities Strategy 
 
The Committee considered a reference from the Policy and Performance Committee 
the request for £30,000 to procure external professional financial advice to cover the 
financial implications and risks associated with the two Bramcote site options for a 
new leisure centre as part of the Leisure Facilities Strategy.  
 

RESOLVED that the expenditure of £30,000 to complete this work be 
approved. 
 
 

20.3 POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE  
 
1 October 2020 
Devolution and Local Government Structure Reform 
 
Members considered a reference from the Policy and Performance Committee to 
approve expenditure to respond to a request from the Secretary of State in respect of 
proposals put forward for a review of local government structures within 
Nottinghamshire. 
 

RESOLVED that a supplementary estimate of up to £30,000, if necessary, 
be established for the commissioning of work required in connection with 
a review of local government structures in Nottinghamshire. 

 
 

21 GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET VARIATIONS 2020/21  
 
The Committee was updated on the amendments to the General Fund 2020/21 due to 
recent government announcements, particularly in response to the Covid-19 pandemic 
and detailed budget monitoring had identified a number of General Fund 2020/21 
revenue budgets and a number of other service priorities that required amendments. 
Members thanked the Officers in managing the budgets under the circumstances 
especially in delivering the Business Support Grants.  
 
Discussions took place surrounding the impact on finances Covid-19 had presented 
including loss of income with planning fees, car parking fees, expectation of 
commercial rents to fall and additional costs having to be made to support resources 
to maintain safe and secure practices across the borough.  Income from the 
Government’s scheme to compensate local authorities and further schemes to support 
residents and businesses will hopefully support some of the financial burden. 
  
The Committee expressed concern about the impact Covid-19 on finances and the 
risks and uncertainties the Borough would be faced with consideration to a further 
potential lockdown. 
 

Page 2



It was highlighted to all members of the Committee to share the information from 
Broxtowe Communications team to help the prevention of Covid-19 spreading within 
the Borough.   
 

RESOLVED that the amendments to the General Fund 2020/21 revenue 
budget as set out in appendices 1 and 2 be approved. 
 
 

22 CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE 2020/21  
 
The Committee was asked to approve a number of capital budget variations in the 
current financial year. A query was raised in regards to the Transport Feasibility Study 
–Walker Street, Eastwood to confirm whether the scheme had been carried out and 
the funding had come from a different budget. 
 

RESOLVED that the capital budget variations for 2020/21 as set out in 
appendix 3 of the report be approved. 
 
 
 

23 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020/21 TO 2024/25 AND BUSINESS 
STRATEGY 2021/22 TO 2022/23  
 
Members were updated on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy and the 
progress with the delivery of the Business Strategy. Significant issues concerning local 
government finances were discussed that will have a major impact upon the financial 
position of both this Council and other local authorities, including the significant 
financial impact of Covid-19 and how this may affect the General Fund revenue 
budget, the Housing Revenue Account and the Capital programme. 
As it is currently difficult to predict at this stage the impact upon the Council’s financial 
position, members would be provided with further details as the situation becomes 
clearer.  
 
 RESOLVED that the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy as set out 
in appendix 2 of the report, and the Business Strategy 2021/22 to 2022/23 as set 
out in appendix 3 of the report, be approved. 
 
 

24 BUDGET TIMETABLE AND BUDGET CONSULTATION 2021/22  
 
The Committee was advised on the budget consultation process for 2021/22 and the 
proposed timetable and budget scrutiny process. Updates to the budget consultation 
were suggested prior to the promotional activity taking place.  
 

RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The budget-setting process for 2021/22 be approved. 
2. The Budget Consultation questionnaire be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
25 GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS, CHARITABLE 

BODIES AND INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN SPORTS, THE ARTS AND DISABILITY 
MATTERS 2020/21  
 
The Committee considered the requests for grant aid in accordance with the 
provisions of the Council’s Grant Aid Policy. Members praised the work of the groups 
particularly under the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
RESOLVED that the applications be dealt with as follows: 
   £ 
Toton Coronation Hall Community Association 7,000 
Eastwood Athletic Football Club  1,800 
 
 

26 CAPITAL GRANT REQUEST- PHOENIX INHAM FOOTBALL CLUB  
 
Members considered a request for capital grant aid in accordance with the provisions 
of the Council’s grant aid policy. The work of the group was praised with its ideas to 
become the first free-to-play football club in the Country by building a sustainable 
infrastructure with a constant flow of funds raised by the club and the community. 
Opportunities of increasing the ten-year lease to 25 years on the Council owned 
premises at Inham Nook, Football Association funding and Nottinghamshire County 
Council funding to support the idea.  
 

RESOLVED that an award of up to a maximum of £9,000, funded from 
Capital Contingencies, be approved. 
 
 

27 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS  
 
The Committee noted a report on the progress against outcome targets identified in 
the Business Plans for Support Service areas, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and 
objectives.  
 
 

28 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme and agreed that a report on Liberty 
Leisure be added in addition to a request from the Leisure and Health Committee 
regarding the operation of the grants budget, in order to ensure the excellent work 
undertaken by voluntary and mutual aid groups during the pandemic is nurtured and 
encouraged. 
 
 RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 

29 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1,2 and 3 of schedule 12A of the Act. 

Page 4



 
 

30 IRRECOVERABLE ARREARS  
 

RESOLVED that the arrears in excess of £1,200 on national non-domestic 
rates, council tax, rents, housing/council tax benefit overpayment and 
sundry debtors as set out in the report be written off and to note the 
exercise of the Deputy Chief Executive’s delegated authority under 
financial regulation 5.9. 

 
 

31 ACCELERATED FUNDING REQUEST  
 
RESOLVED that the resolution be agreed as included in the report contained 
within the confidential item. 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Performance Committee                                             2 December 2020 

 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

EAST MIDLANDS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION – INTERIM 
VEHICLE THE ESTABLISHMENT OF EM DEVCO COMPANY 
LIMITED BY GUARANTEE CLG 

1 Purpose of the report  
 

1.1 To seek approval for the establishment of an Interim Vehicle, to be known as 
‘EM Devco CLG’, to maintain progress prior to a Statutory Development 
Corporation being created by Parliament. This includes approval for the 
establishment and governing documents for this new company, the approval 
of a joint agreement between the local authorities and the emerging 
companies, nomination of a representative from this Council to sit on the 
Board and contributions from the various councils to finance the initial stages 
over the next few years prior to handing over to a delivery vehicle to develop 
and build out the concepts on each of the three sites. The background and 
detail of this initiative are set out in the appendices to this report. 

2 Background  
 

2.1 The Government identified three sites in the East Midlands with potential for 
regeneration, initially through an interim private/public development company 
set up by the relevant local authorities: Broxtowe, North West Leicestershire, 
Rushcliffe and Leicestershire and Nottinghamshire county councils. The 
Broxtowe site is at Toton and Chetwynd Barracks alongside but separate from 
the proposed HS2 interchange.  

 
2.2 In July 2020 the Secretary of State confirmed his support for the 

establishment of an Interim Vehicle, to continue to build momentum prior to 
the creation of a statutory Development Corporation. At the July meeting of 
the Oversight Board, partners endorsed the establishment of an Interim 
Vehicle to maintain momentum, subject to approval of the five directly affect 
local authorities. Work has been underway to set up this new company, 
negotiated by separate external lawyers representing the emerging company, 
the county councils and the 3 district authorities.  

 
3 Financial Implications  
 
3.1 Details in respect of financial implications are contained within Sections 4.0 

and 6.0 of appendix 1.  
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that: 
1. The proposal for the Council to join the interim vehicle and participate in its 

incorporation be approved. 
2. The Council enter into a proposed Members’ agreement and articles of 

association as outlined in appendix 2 (the final content of these documents 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.1



Policy and Performance Committee                                             2 December 2020 

 

being delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the three group 
leaders) 

RECOMMEND TO THE FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE and COUNCIL 
3. the expected financial contribution of £500k over three financial years 

funded from the Council’s general fund reserves, with the profile from 21/22, 
22/23 and 23/24 to be confirmed. 

 
SUBJECT TO the following conditions: 
a) that the funds will not be used in a manner which contravenes state aid 

rules, 
b) if the government decides not to financially contribute to the interim vehicle 

the Council, will reserve the right to review its financial commitment; 
c) If government policy changes so that the HS2 hub station does not come to 

Toton the Council, will reserve the right to review its position  
d) for consensus on a number of key points namely agreement by the 

council’s representative on the board to the annual business plan; changes 
to the articles, the process for appointment of independent directors and the 
decision to move to a statutory development company.  

 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to Council that the appointment of a 
Director of the Interim Vehicle be approved. 

Background papers 
Nil 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 8



Policy and Performance Committee                                             2 December 2020 

 

APPENDIX 1 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 In February 2019 the Government approved funding for a 2-year programme to 

explore the business case for a locally led development delivery vehicle for the 
East Midlands and asked the Midlands Engine (EMDC) to lead the work.  The 
Midlands Engine was asked to consider three locations in the East Midlands; 
specifically, Ratcliffe on Soar Power Station site, Toton and Chetwynd Barracks 
(both in Nottinghamshire), and East Midlands Airport (in Leicestershire).   

   
1.2 The development corporation programme is overseen by an Oversight Board (The 

Alchemy Board) supported by an Executive Group. The Oversight Board is made 
up of Leaders from the region’s upper tier local authorities and directly affected 
districts alongside private sector; business community; central government; LEP’s; 
and university representatives. The Executive Group is a smaller group of executive 
officers. Both are chaired by Sir John Peace, as chairman of the Midlands Engine.  
Anthony May (Chief Executive of Nottinghamshire County Council and Chair of the 
Midlands Engine Operating Board) is the Senior Responsible Officer and Ken 
Harrison is the Programme Director. 

 
1.3 The overall ambition of the EMDC is to supercharge a new era of growth for the 

regional economy by enabling projects which build directly on the potential of HS2, 
the 
[...]
fits outlined above.  If established and supported with the required resources 
and expertise the Development Corporation would attract nationally and 
internationally significant investment and development into the East Midlands.  This 
type of investment is not something that the Council, or landowners, could attract 
on their own. 

 
6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS FOR BROXTOWE BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
6.1 Following negotiations, it is expected that the Council’s financial contribution will 

be approximately £500k over three financial years funded from the Council’s 
general fund reserves, with the profile from 21/22, 22/23 and 23/24 to be 
confirmed. However, the Council’s financial contribution is subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

a) that the funds will not be used in a manner which contravenes state aid rules, 

Page 14



Policy and Performance Committee                                             2 December 2020 

 

b) if the government decides not to financially contribute to the interim vehicle the 
Council, will reserve the right to review its financial commitment; 

c) If government policy changes so that the HS2 hub station does not come to Toton 
the Council, will reserve the right to review its position  

d) for consensus on a number of key points namely agreement by the council’s 
representative on the board to the annual business plan; changes to the articles, 
the process for appointment of independent directors and the decision to move to 
a statutory development company. 

7.0 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE IMPLICATIONS  
 

7.1 Proposed Development Corporation 
 

7.2 The Midlands Engine has instructed Pinsent Masons to advise in relation to this 
matter.  Pinsents have given detailed advice in relation to the various potential 
options for establishing a development corporation which has been reviewed by 
Browne Jacobson on behalf of the District/Borough Councils.  Four key features 
were identified as needing to be satisfied for the development corpo
[...]
R 2021/22 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To seek approval for the 2021/22 garden waste subscription fees. 
 

2. Background  
 

An income target of £727,000 was set for the 2020/21 subscription period.  As 
of 1 October 2020, 21,634 properties have subscribed to the 2020/21 service, 
generating an income of £776,460.      

 
The number of subscribers in 2020/21 has increased from those in 2019/20 
suggesting that the service represents good value for money. However, a 
contributing factor to the increase in subscription numbers for 2020/21 will have 
been the lockdown measures imposed due to COVID 19.  The restriction on the 
access to the Nottinghamshire County Council Recycling Centre, in conjunction 
with the stay and work from home principle, allowed households the opportunity 
to spend time in and realise the value of their garden.   
 
The continuation of the kerbside collection throughout the COVID 19 lock down 
period provided households with the easiest way to dispose of their garden 
waste.  The challenge for the 2021/22 season will be to maintain the customer 
base.   

   
Outlined in the appendix are options relating to the charges for the garden 
waste collection service for 2021/22.   

 
3. Financial implications  

 
The financial implications of each option are shown in the appendix. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to the Finance and Resources 
Committee that: 
 
1. The price for the first bin for 2021/22 be increased to £36. 
2. The price for additional bins for 2021/22 be increased to £22. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 
 
  

Page 33

Agenda Item 4.2



Environment and Climate Change Committee 23 November 2020 
 

 
 

APPENDIX 
Charges for 2020/21 
 
1. Comparison of charges 
 
 The table below shows the charges for the kerbside garden waste collection 

service for all district councils within Nottinghamshire.  
 

Local Authority First bin 
price 

(2020/21) 

Additional 
bin price 
(2020/21) 

Service Provision 

Broxt
[...]
ty Chief Executive  
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 – NEW BUILD OAKFIELD ROAD 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To seek approval to allocate an additional £65,000 from the 2020/21 HRA Capital 
Programme to build 5 highly energy efficient flats for the housing revenue account at 
Oakfield Road, Stapleford.  

 
2. Background and detail 
 
 The Housing Delivery Plan was approved by Housing Committee and the Finance and 

Resources Committee in June and July 2019 respectively.  Providing new build housing 
on HRA owned sites is a key component of the delivery plan to help ensure a minimum 
of 230 new social rented homes are provided over the next 10 years. 

 

 Planning permission has been secured to build 5 one bedroom flats on the former 
garage site at Oakfield Road for ex-service personnel. A recent OJEU compliant tender 
exercise has been undertaken, however the successful tender price is above the 
approved Housing Capital budget of £700,000 (Finance and Resources Committee 
8/10/20). 

  
 The reason for the higher tender price is mainly related to the lack of capacity with the 

existing electrical network at Oakfield Road and the subsequent upgrade work required 
by Western Power, at a cost of £46,000.  In addition, the recent remediation strategy for 
the site has identified a potential risk of contaminated material.  A contingency sum 
needs to be allocated for the potential remediation work.  

 
 Additional funding of £65,000 is required to progress the scheme.  Officers are looking 

at the possibility of using commuted sums secured by the Council on section 106 site, 
for the provision of affordable housing in the district, to help subsidise the scheme. 

 

3.  Financial Implications 
 

It is proposed that the additional £65,000 anticipated costs as set out in the report be 
financed, like the £700,000 budget previously allocated to this scheme, from available 
HRA capital receipts. A report including an update on the availability of HRA capital 
receipts can be found on this agenda.  
 
Should insufficient HRA capital receipts be available to finance this scheme in full, 
consideration will be given to utilising other sources of finance including direct revenue 
contributions and borrowing. 

 

   

Recommendation 
Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the 2020/21 capital programme be amended so 
that the budget for the New Build – Oakfield Road scheme be increased from £700,000 
to £765,000 with the additional £65,000 cost met from HRA capital receipts.  

Background papers 
Nil 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7.



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance and Resources Committee  10 December 2020 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET AMENDMENTS 2020/21 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
To seek approval for a number of amendments to the General Fund revenue budget for 
2020/21. 

 
2. Background 

 
Recent government announcements, particularly in response to the Covid-19 
pandemic, along with detailed budget monitoring have identified a number of General 
Fund 2020/21 revenue budgets that need to be amended. There are also a number of 
other service priorities that will require amendments to the General Fund 2020/21 
revenue budget. Details are set out in appendix 1. 

 
The effect of the amendments set out in appendix 1 are summarised in appendix 2 and 
will be to increase the anticipated withdrawal in 2020/21 from the Council’s General 
Fund balance by £44,700. 
 
A further amendment to the General Fund revenue budget in 2020/21 will need to be 
made to the management fee payable to Liberty Leisure to reflect the loss of income 
incurred by the Council’s trading company following the closure of the leisure centres. 
A report providing additional information on this will be present to Finance and 
Resources Committee on 11 February 2021.  
 
Details of any further General Fund revenue budget amendments for 2020/21 that are 
required will be presented to the Finance and Resources Committee for
[...]
apers 
Nil 
 

Page 83

Agenda Item 10.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 12.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 13.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	4.1 Policy and Performance
	REF 1.2 - Summary of Key Matters
	REF 1.3 - CSR Final

	4.2 Environment and Climate Change Committee
	4.3 Jobs and Economy Committee
	5. GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS, CHARITABLE BODIES AND INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN SPORTS, THE ARTS AND DISABILITY MATTERS 2020/21
	6. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 UPDATE
	7. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 -NEW BUILD OAKFIELD ROAD
	8. GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET AMENDMENTS 202/21
	9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2020/21 - MID YEAR REPORT TO 31 OCTOBER 2020
	10. WORK PROGRAMME
	12. IRRECOVERABLE ARREARS
	13. POTENTIAL LETTING FOR A SCHOOL - DURBAN HOUSE EASTWOOD





Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor G Marshall, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw 
B C Carr 
S J Carr (Vice-Chair) 
E Cubley 
S Easom 
E Kerry 
P Lally 
J M Owen (substitute) 
P J Owen 
M Radulovic MBE 
P D Simpson 
E Williamson 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor P Roberts-Thomson. 

 
 

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

33 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  
 
 

34 REFERENCES  
 

34.1 POLICY AND PERFORMANCE  
 
2 December 2020 
East Midlands Development Corporation – Interim Vehicle the Establishment of EM 
Devco Company Limited by Guarantee CLG 
 
The Committee considered the reference from the Policy and Performance 
Committee. 
 

RESOLVED that the expected financial contribution of £500,000 over three 
financial years funded from the Council’s general fund reserves, with the profile 
from 21/22, 22/23 and 23/24 to be confirmed, subject to the following conditions: 

 
a)  That the funds will not be used in a manner which contravenes state aid 

rules, 



b)  If the government decides not to financially contribute to the interim 
vehicle the Council, will reserve the right to review its financial 
commitment; 

c)  If government policy changes so that the HS2 hub station does not come to 
Toton the Council, will reserve the right to review its position  

d)  For consensus on a number of key points namely agreement by the 
council’s representative on the board to the annual business plan; changes 
to the articles, the process for appointment of independent directors and 
the decision to move to a statutory development company.  

e)  That the council will look to ensure that the freeport proposition and any 
development on the Ratcliffe on Soar site is consistent with the Council's 
net carbon zero climate change strategy ambitions. 

f)  That the council will look to ensure that the freeport proposition and any 
development on the Ratcliffe on Soar site is consistent with the Council's 
net carbon zero climate change strategy ambitions and contribute to 
regional resilience and clean growth and that the ambition for the national 
skills academy in the Broxtowe area be further developed and 
strengthened. 

 
 

34.2 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE  
 
23 November 2020 
Garden Waste Subscription Charges 
 
The Committee consider the reference from the Environment and Climate Change 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The price for the first bin for 2021/22 be increased to £36.00 
2. The price for additional bins for 2021/22 be increased to £22.00 

 
 

34.3 JOBS AND ECONOMY COMMITTEE  
 
19 November 2020 
Markets Officer Programme 
 
The Committee considered the reference from the Jobs and Economy Committee.  
 

RESOLVED that the additional finance of £2,000 be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



35 GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS, CHARITABLE 
BODIES AND INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN SPORTS, THE ARTS AND DISABILITY 
MATTERS 2020/21  
 
The Committee considered the requests for grant aid in accordance with the 
provisions of the Council’s Grant Aid Policy. 
 
 RESOLVED that the applications be dealt with as follows: 
 

2nd Kimberley Scout Group 7,000 

5th Stapleford Scout Group 4,500 

 
 

36 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 UPDATE  
 
Members considered the Capital Programme 2020/21 update. The Committee noted 
the 2020/21 capital programme included schemes totalling £4,238,000 that were 
carried forward from 2019/20. 
 

RESOLVED that the capital budget variations for 2020/21 as set out in 
appendix 3 of the report be approved. 
 
 

37 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 -NEW BUILD OAKFIELD ROAD  
 
The Committee considered the allocation of an additional £65,000 from the 2020/21 
HRA Capital Programme to build 5 highly energy efficient flats. 
  
It was noted that the funding was mainly related to the lack of capacity with the 
existing electrical network at Oakfield Road and the subsequent upgrade work 
required by Western Power, at a cost of £46,000.  
 
 RESOLVED that the 2020/21 Capital Programme be amended so that the 
budget for the New Build – Oakfield Road scheme be increased from £700,000 to 
£765,000 with the additional £65,000 cost met from HRA capital receipts.  
 
 

38 GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET AMENDMENTS 2020/21  
 
Members considered the General Fund Revenue Budget Amendments 2020/21.  
 
 RESOLVED that the amendments to the General Fund 2020/21 revenue 
budget as set out in appendices 1 and 2 be approved. 
 
 

39 TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2020/21 - MID YEAR 
REPORT TO 31 OCTOBER 2020  
 
The Committee noted the treasury management activity and the actual prudential 
indicators for 2020/21 up to 31 October 2020. 
 
 
 



40 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
It was agreed that a report on changes to staffing costs from May 2019 be included at 
the February meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 

41 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

42 IRRECOVERABLE ARREARS  
 

RESOLVED that the arrears in excess of £1,200 on national non-domestic 
rates, council tax, rents, housing/council tax benefit overpayment and sundry 
debtors as set out in the report be written off and to note the exercise of the 
Deputy Chief Executive’s delegated authority under financial regulation 5.9. 
 
 

43 POTENTIAL LETTING FOR A SCHOOL - DURBAN HOUSE EASTWOOD  
 

RESOLVED that the item was deferred for further information to be 
considered at a future meeting. 
 
 
 


